Ordinance No. 910

172

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTIONS 21-2-2, 21-2-4 and 21-2-5 OF THE LIQUOR LICENSE CODE OF THE REVISED CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF NOKOMIS. ILLINOIS

Be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Nokomis, Illinois, that:

ARTICLE II-LICENSES of the Revised Code of Ordinances of the City of Nokomis, Illinois, Section 21-2-2 is hereby amended by adding the following sub-paragraph:

APPLICATIONS 21-2-2

A person who intends to sell alcoholic liquors for use or consumption on his (\mathbf{J}) or her licensed retail premises shall furnish a binder or policy of insurance reflecting that they have liquor liability insurance coverage for that premises in an amount that is at least equal to the maximum liability amounts set out in subsection (a) of Section 6.21 of the Illinois Liquor Control Act. The failure to do so will result in the application being rejected. (See 235 ILCS 5/6-2 and 5/6-21)

ARTICLE II-LICENSES of the Revised Code of Ordinances of the City of Nokomis, Illinois, Section 21-2-4 is hereby amended by adding thereto the following sub-paragraph:

21-2-4 PROHIBITED LICENSEES

A person, co-partnership or corporation who has not provided proof of liquor (W)liability insurance coverage.

ARTICLE II-LICENSES of the Revised Code of Ordinances of the City of Nokomis, Illinois, Section 21-2-5 is hereby amended by adding thereto the following sub-paragraph:

21-2-5 TERM; FEES SUBMITTED IN ADVANCE.

The licensee shall provide the following documents prior to obtaining each quarterly license:

C) Copy of valid liquor liability insurance coverage. In the event the insurance is cancelled or not renewed for any reason during the license year the license will be suspended until valid liquor liability insurance coverage is obtained. Failure to do so will result in proceedings to cause revocation of the license.

Passed by the City Council and approved by the Mayor of the City of Nokomis, Illinois, this 8th day of December , 2003.

TTH HANCOCK Mayor

(CORPORATE SEAL)

ATTEST:

Jamela Burdzelawkas PAMELA BURDZILAUSKAS, City Clerk

STATE OF ILLINOIS

)SS)

MONTGOMERY COUNTY

CERTIFICATION

I, PAMELA J. BURDZILAUSKAS, certify that I am the duly elected and acting City Clerk of the City of Nokomis, Montgomery County, Illinois.

, 2003 the City Council of such municipality I further certify that on December 8, which provided by its terms that it should be passed and approved Ordinance No. 910 published in pamphlet form.

The pamphlet form of Ordinance No. _____, including the Ordinance and a cover sheet thereof, was prepared and posted in the Municipal Complex commencing on December 9 2003, and continuing for at least ten days thereafter. Copies of such Ordinance were also available for public inspection upon request to the City Clerk.

Dated at Nokomis, Illinois, this <u>9th</u> day of <u>December</u> . 2003.

Burdzelaustas